Garage(s)/Run Numbers

Route #6 JEFFERY EXPRESS AND LOCAL

Terminals/Destination Signs

103rd/1701-1800
PTO/1801-1900

77th/7101-7160

PTO/7161-7200

Northbound

Michigan/
Wacker (Exp)

Stony Island/
63rd (Local)
(unschedule)

83/Cottage Grove

Schedule Interlocks

#1 #120
#2 #121
#3 #127
#4

#14

Hours of Operation

Express
Terminals

103rd/Stony to Mich/S.Water
Mich/S. Water to 103rd/Stony
Express surcharge collected

Local*

Terminals

103rd/Stony to 63rd/Cottage

63rd/Cottage to 103rd/Stony

Southbound

In PM fofow sign b
ABLakeShof'lg'Dr.

103rd/Torrence (Exp/Local)

57th/Museum (Exp)

79th (Exp)

83rd (Exp)

87th (Exp)

Yates/100 (Exp)

Stony/103 (Exp)

Yates/100 (Local)

Stony/103 (Local)

Dir
NB
SB

Dir
NB

SB

Monday-Friday
0420--2120
0530--2230

Monday-Friday

0925--0055

0525--0540
2210--0130

Saturday
0655--1750
0725--1915

Saturday
0505--0655
0620--0055

0540--0735
1855--0125

* Local not in operation during express bus hours of service.
NOTE: Express makes no stops between Lake Park and Balbo/Michigan, except northbound at Lake

10/08/96

Shore/Aquarium and southbound at Columbus/Roosevelt.

Stony Island

Sunday/holiday
0645--1755
0745--1900

Sunday/holiday

1820--0055

0800 only
1850--0125



JEFFERY - route history

12-15-46
12-16-46

03-30-47

04-27-47
06-23-47

11-10-51

10-01-52
05-24-53

07-12-54
08-01-55
04-02-56
08-19-56
09-10-56
10-13-57

10-17-57
12-15-57

05-18-58
09-08-58
09-17-61

09-17-65
03-28-66
04-10-66

12-19-66

09-08-73
09-09-73
12-17-73
04-05-80

06-23-80
09-13-81
09-14-81

01-03-82
01-04-82

03-07-82
12-12-82
04-24-83
11-30-86
06-26-88

03-27-94
05-12-96

Began CHICAGO MOTOR COACH CO. bus service day and evenings from Cornell-Hayes-Stony Island-64th loop via
Comell-Patterson-Marquette-Jeffery-Van Vlissingen-100th-Indianapolis-106th-Ave C-112th to Avenue O-113th-Green
Bay-112th loop

Began express bus service Mon-Fri rush from Yates-99th-Bensley-100th loop via 100th-Van Vlissingen-Jeffery-
Marquette-Patterson-Cornell-57th-Hyde Park-Lake Shore-Balbo-Michigan to Lake-Wabash-Wacker-Michigan loop,
returning via Balbo-Columbus-Lake Shore

Cut back local buses via 100th to Yates-99th-Bensley-100th loop, except Mon-Fri rush; began shuttle from 100th-Yates-
99th-Bensley loop via 100th-Indianapolis-106th-Avenue C-112th to Avenue O-113th-Green Bay-112th loop

Resume thru local ser. e Michigan/Wacker to 112th/Green Bay

Extended local buses ~«ytime via Cornell-57th-Hyde Park-Drexel-Oakwood-King Drive-33rd-Michigan to Lake-Wabash-
Wacker-Michigan loop

Rerouted local buses via Michigan to South Water-Wabash-Wacker-Michigan loop; rerouted express buses via Michigan
to Michigan-South Water-Wabash-Wacker-State-Van Buren loop Mon-Fri, via Michigan to South Water-Wabash-
Wacker-Michigan loop Saturdays

Route passes to CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY

Rerouted all buses southbound via 57th-Stony Island-Marquette, northbound via Jeffery-67th-Stony Island-57th;
rerouted evening buses via Stony Island to Stony Island-Hayes-Cornell-64th loop

Rerouted express buses northbound Mon-Fri only via Jeffery-Marquette-Patterson-Cornell-57th

Rerouted local buses via 112th to 112th-Green Bay-113th-Avenue 0 loop

Rerouted evening buses via Stony Island to Marquette-Cornell-Hayes-Stony Island loop

Rerouted local buses via Drexel-43rd-Indiana-33rd

Began Mon-Fri forenoon express service

Rerouted local buses southbound via Jeffery-95th-Yates-100th, short-line and express buses via Jeffery to 85th-Yates-
100th-Van Vlissingen-Jeffery loop

Rerouted short-line and express buses via Jeffery-Van Vlissingen-100th to Yates-99th-Bensley-100th loop

Rerouted local buses via Jeffery-Van Vlissingen-100th-Yates to Bensley-106th-Torrence-103rd loop; alternate trips via
Jeffery-95th-Yates-103rd

Rerouted local buses northbound via 43rd-Indiana-16th-Michigan, southbound via Michigan-43rd

Rerouted local buses via Yates-103rd-Torrence-100th loop

Extended and rerouted all Sunday buses northbound via Drexel-Oakwood-King Dr-33rd-Indiana-16th-Michigan to South
Water-Wabash-Wacker-Michigan loop, southbound via Michigan-33rd-King Dr-Oakwood-Drexel

Rerouted Mon-Fri express buses northbound via Marquette-Cornell

Rerouted express buses via Hyde Park-Lake Park-47th-Lake Shore

Rerouted express buses southbound via State-Congress-Michigan

Rerouted Sunday buses via King Dr-Cermak-Michigan; rerouted Mon-Sat local buses northbound via Indiana-31st-
Michigan

Rerouted Sunday bus: - northbound via Cermak-Indiana-16th-Michigan; rerouted Mon-Sat local buses northbound via
Indiana-31st-Michigar:- . 4th Pl-Indiana-16th-Michigan

Discontinued Saturday express service

Cut back all local buses to Stony Island/63rd

Began Mon-Fri afternoon express service

Began express service Saturday daytime replacing local; routed northbound express buses via Jeffery-67th-Stony
Island-57th Saturday only; also extended express buses Saturdays only via Jeffery-95th-Yates to Yates-103rd-
Torrence-100th loop or via Jeffery-Van Vlissingen-100th to Yates-103rd-Torrence-100th loop

Began weekday early evening express service

Rerouted all local and Saturday express buses via Jeffery-Van Vlissingen-100th to Yates-103rd-Torrence-100th loop
Rerouted express buses northbound via Jeffery-67th-Stony Island-57th, except Mon-Fri AM rush; discontinued local
buses Mon-Fri midday and early evening; also extended express buses via 100th to Yates-103rd-Torrence-100th loop,
except Mon-Fri rush

Rerouted local buses via Stony Island to 64th-Harper-63rd-Stony Island loop

Rerouted express buses northbound Mon-Fri AM rush via Jeffery-67th-Stony Island-57th; discontinued local buses Mon-
Fri rush; extended Mon-Fri rush express buses via 100th to Yates-103rd-Torrence-100th loop

Rerouted buses southbound via Stony Island-67th-Jeffery

Extended local buses via Stony Island-63rd to 63rd-Greenwood-64th-University loop

Transferred work from 52nd station to 77th station

Began Sunday daytime express service

Transferred most work from 77th station to 103rd station; extended buses via 100th-Torrence-103rd to Doty East
terminal

Rerouted buses via Stony Island-64th-Blackstone-63rd-Stony Island

Extended local buses via Stony Island-63rd-Indiana-61st-King Drive-63rd/Cottage terminal

#6



