Route #6 JEFFERY EXPRESS AND LOCAL From 14, S. Water 300N Garage(s)/Run Numbers From 120,121 Randolph 150N Congress 103rd/1701-1800 500S PTO/1801-1900 Balbo 700S 77th/7101-7160 Aquarium PTO/7161-7200 **Terminals/Destination Signs** In PM follow sign to NB Lake Shore Dr. Northbound Southbound 57th/Museum Trips 55 Stevenson Expy. Michigan/ 103rd/Torrence (Exp/Local) Wacker (Exp) ndiana 200E 56th Dr 57th/Museum (Exp) Stony Island/ 63rd (Local) 79th (Exp) (unschedule) 57th 61st 83rd (Exp) 63/Cottage Grove 63rd 87th (Exp) Stony Island 1600E Jeffery 2000E Yates/100 (Exp) Stony/103 (Exp) 67th Yates/100 (Local) Stony/103 (Local) 79th Schedule Interlocks Bensley 2500E Torrence 2634E #1 #120 #2 #121 #3 #127 #4 #14 -94 Calumet Expy 100th **Hours of Operation** G

Express				And Essential Section 2.3
Terminals 103rd/Stony to Mich/S.Water Mich/S. Water to 103rd/Stony Express surcharge collected	Dir NB SB	Monday-Friday 04202120 05302230	Saturday 06551750 07251915	Sunday/holiday 06451755 07451900
Local* Terminals 103rd/Stony to 63rd/Cottage	Dir NB	Monday-Friday	Saturday 05050655	Sunday/holiday
, as contained and	, LD	09250055	06200055	18200055
63rd/Cottage to 103rd/Stony	SB	05250540 22100130	05400735 18550125	0800 only

* Local not in operation during express bus hours of service.

NOTE: Express makes no stops between Lake Park and Balbo/Michigan, except northbound at Lake Shore/Aquarium and southbound at Columbus/Roosevelt.

JEFFERY - route history

a II	
12-15-46	Began CHICAGO MOTOR COACH CO. bus service day and evenings from Cornell-Hayes-Stony Island-64th loop via Cornell-Patterson-Marquette-Jeffery-Van Vlissingen-100th-Indianapolis-106th-Ave C-112th to Avenue O-113th-Green
	Bay-112th loop
12-16-46	Began express bus service Mon-Fri rush from Yates-99th-Bensley-100th loop via 100th-Van Vlissingen-Jeffery- Marquette-Patterson-Cornell-57th-Hyde Park-Lake Shore-Balbo-Michigan to Lake-Wabash-Wacker-Michigan loop, returning via Balbo-Columbus-Lake Shore
03-30-47	Cut back local buses via 100th to Yates-99th-Bensley-100th loop, except Mon-Fri rush; began shuttle from 100th-Yates- 99th-Bensley loop via 100th-Indianapolis-106th-Avenue C-112th to Avenue O-113th-Green Bay-112th loop
04-27-47	Resume thru local service Michigan/Wacker to 112th/Green Bay
06-23-47	Extended local buses delytime via Cornell-57th-Hyde Park-Drexel-Oakwood-King Drive-33rd-Michigan to Lake-Wabash-Wacker-Michigan loop
11-10-51	Rerouted local buses via Michigan to South Water-Wabash-Wacker-Michigan loop; rerouted express buses via Michigan to Michigan-South Water-Wabash-Wacker-State-Van Buren loop Mon-Fri, via Michigan to South Water-Wabash-Wacker-Michigan loop Saturdays
10-01-52	Route passes to CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY
05-24-53	Rerouted all buses southbound via 57th-Stony Island-Marquette, northbound via Jeffery-67th-Stony Island-57th;
	rerouted evening buses via Stony Island to Stony Island-Hayes-Cornell-64th loop
07-12-54	Rerouted express buses northbound Mon-Fri only via Jeffery-Marquette-Patterson-Cornell-57th
08-01-55	Rerouted local buses via 112th to 112th-Green Bay-113th-Avenue 0 loop
04-02-56	Rerouted evening buses via Stony Island to Marquette-Cornell-Hayes-Stony Island loop
08-19-56	Rerouted local buses via Drexel-43rd-Indiana-33rd
09-10-56	Began Mon-Fri forenoon express service
10-13-57	Rerouted local buses southbound via Jeffery-95th-Yates-100th, short-line and express buses via Jeffery to 95th-Yates-
10 10 01	100th-Van Vlissingen-Jeffery loop
10-17-57	Rerouted short-line and express buses via Jeffery-Van Vlissingen-100th to Yates-99th-Bensley-100th loop
12-15-57	Perguted local burger via leffery Van Viscingen 400th Vates to Barolina 400th Target 99th-Bensley-100th loop
	Rerouted local buses via Jeffery-Van Vlissingen-100th-Yates to Bensley-106th-Torrence-103rd loop; alternate trips via Jeffery-95th-Yates-103rd
05-18-58	Rerouted local buses northbound via 43rd-Indiana-16th-Michigan, southbound via Michigan-43rd
09-08-58	Rerouted local buses via Yates-103rd-Torrence-100th loop
09-17-61	Extended and rerouted all Sunday buses northbound via Drexel-Oakwood-King Dr-33rd-Indiana-16th-Michigan to South Water-Wabash-Wacker-Michigan loop, southbound via Michigan-33rd-King Dr-Oakwood-Drexel Rerouted Mon-Fri express buses northbound via Marquette-Cornell
09-17-65	Rerouted express buses in Hyde Park-Lake Park-47th-Lake Shore
03-28-66	Rerouted express buses southbound via State-Congress-Michigan
04-10-66	Rerouted Sunday buses via King Dr-Cermak-Michigan; rerouted Mon-Sat local buses northbound via Indiana-31st- Michigan
12-19-66	Rerouted Sunday buse: northbound via Cermak-Indiana-16th-Michigan; rerouted Mon-Sat local buses northbound via Indiana-31st-Michigan: 4th Pl-Indiana-16th-Michigan
09-08-73	Discontinued Saturday express service
09-09-73	Cut back all local buses to Stony Island/63rd
12-17-73	Began Mon-Fri afternoon express service
04-05-80	Began express service Saturday daytime replacing local; routed northbound express buses via Jeffery-67th-Stony Island-57th Saturday only; also extended express buses Saturdays only via Jeffery-95th-Yates to Yates-103rd-
	Torrence-100th loop or via Jeffery-Van Vlissingen-100th to Yates-103rd-Torrence-100th loop
06-23-80	Began weekday early evening express service
09-13-81	Rerouted all local and Saturday express buses via Jeffery-Van Vlissingen-100th to Yates-103rd-Torrence-100th loop
09-14-81	Rerouted express buses northbound via Jeffery-67th-Stony Island-57th, except Mon-Fri AM rush; discontinued local buses Mon-Fri midday and early evening; also extended express buses via 100th to Yates-103rd-Torrence-100th loop,
	and any area and a series and a
	except Mon-Fri rush
	except Mon-Fri rush Rerouted local buses via Stony Island to 64th-Harper-63rd-Stony Island loop
	except Mon-Fri rush Rerouted local buses via Stony Island to 64th-Harper-63rd-Stony Island loop Rerouted express buses northbound Mon-Fri AM rush via Jeffery-67th-Stony Island-57th; discontinued local buses Mon-
	except Mon-Fri rush Rerouted local buses via Stony Island to 64th-Harper-63rd-Stony Island loop Rerouted express buses northbound Mon-Fri AM rush via Jeffery-67th-Stony Island-57th; discontinued local buses Mon-Fri rush; extended Mon-Fri rush express buses via 100th to Yates-103rd-Torrence-100th loop
01-04-82	except Mon-Fri rush Rerouted local buses via Stony Island to 64th-Harper-63rd-Stony Island loop Rerouted express buses northbound Mon-Fri AM rush via Jeffery-67th-Stony Island-57th; discontinued local buses Mon-Fri rush; extended Mon-Fri rush express buses via 100th to Yates-103rd-Torrence-100th loop Rerouted buses southbound via Stony Island-67th-Jeffery
)1-04-82)3-07-82	except Mon-Fri rush Rerouted local buses via Stony Island to 64th-Harper-63rd-Stony Island loop Rerouted express buses northbound Mon-Fri AM rush via Jeffery-67th-Stony Island-57th; discontinued local buses Mon-Fri rush; extended Mon-Fri rush express buses via 100th to Yates-103rd-Torrence-100th loop Rerouted buses southbound via Stony Island-67th-Jeffery Extended local buses via Stony Island-63rd to 63rd-Greenwood-64th-University loop
01-04-82 03-07-82 12-12-82	except Mon-Fri rush Rerouted local buses via Stony Island to 64th-Harper-63rd-Stony Island loop Rerouted express buses northbound Mon-Fri AM rush via Jeffery-67th-Stony Island-57th; discontinued local buses Mon-Fri rush; extended Mon-Fri rush express buses via 100th to Yates-103rd-Torrence-100th loop Rerouted buses southbound via Stony Island-67th-Jeffery
01-04-82 03-07-82 12-12-82 04-24-83	except Mon-Fri rush Rerouted local buses via Stony Island to 64th-Harper-63rd-Stony Island loop Rerouted express buses northbound Mon-Fri AM rush via Jeffery-67th-Stony Island-57th; discontinued local buses Mon-Fri rush; extended Mon-Fri rush express buses via 100th to Yates-103rd-Torrence-100th loop Rerouted buses southbound via Stony Island-67th-Jeffery Extended local buses via Stony Island-63rd to 63rd-Greenwood-64th-University loop Transferred work from 52nd station to 77th station
01-04-82 03-07-82 12-12-82 04-24-83 11-30-86	except Mon-Fri rush Rerouted local buses via Stony Island to 64th-Harper-63rd-Stony Island loop Rerouted express buses northbound Mon-Fri AM rush via Jeffery-67th-Stony Island-57th; discontinued local buses Mon-Fri rush; extended Mon-Fri rush express buses via 100th to Yates-103rd-Torrence-100th loop Rerouted buses southbound via Stony Island-67th-Jeffery Extended local buses via Stony Island-63rd to 63rd-Greenwood-64th-University loop
01-03-82 01-04-82 03-07-82 12-12-82 04-24-83 11-30-86 06-26-88	except Mon-Fri rush Rerouted local buses via Stony Island to 64th-Harper-63rd-Stony Island loop Rerouted express buses northbound Mon-Fri AM rush via Jeffery-67th-Stony Island-57th; discontinued local buses Mon-Fri rush; extended Mon-Fri rush express buses via 100th to Yates-103rd-Torrence-100th loop Rerouted buses southbound via Stony Island-67th-Jeffery Extended local buses via Stony Island-63rd to 63rd-Greenwood-64th-University loop Transferred work from 52nd station to 77th station Began Sunday daytime express service Transferred most work from 77th station to 103rd station; extended buses via 100th-Torrence-103rd to Doty East